
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: THURSDAY 28 JULY 2011 
 

TIME: 3.00 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George; Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 20 July 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2011 
 

1 - 4 

4. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 

5 - 62 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 31 March 2011 

 
Members Present: Councillors Fitzgerald, Seaton, Swift, Sandford and Walsh 
 
Officers Present: Mike Kealey, Acting Head of HR 
   
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
  Karen Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
  
 Appointment of Chairman 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Fitzgerald as Chairman to the Committee for the 
 duration of the meeting. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Lamb, and Councillor 
Holdich.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 3.      Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
4. Changes to Employee Terms and Conditions and Implementation of Employment 
 Policies 
 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Acting Head of Human 
Resources outlining the introduction of parking charges, appeals process for 
employees identified as non Key Users and changes to the mileage claim rates for 
employees. 
 
The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement the changes to the 
employee terms and conditions, employment policies and guidance appended to the 
report, those being: 
 
1) To implement the changes to the terms and conditions of employment relating     
to: 

 
i) the implementation of a parking charge for staff; 
ii) the removal of the essential car user allowance; 
iii) changing the business mileage rate that can be claimed; and 
iv) the removal of the salary subsidy childcare voucher scheme 

 
2) To agree to the implementation of the following Employment Policies: 
 

i) Travel and Subsistence Policy (attached at Appendix A); 
ii) Car Parking Permit Salary Sacrifice Scheme (attached at Appendix B); 
and 

1



iii) Key User Status Guidance (attached at Appendix C) 
 

Members were advised that the car parking policy brought together the practical 
arrangements around implementing the parking charges for employees.   
 
Members were advised that from 1st April 2011, employees would be charged to park in 
the Council car parks in line with the arrangements outlined in Appendix A of the 
committee report on page 14, in rate table number 1. All charges would be set by 
linking actual amounts to be paid using a salary banding scheme.  The actual amounts 
would range from the highest earners on £81,000, paying £835.08, to the lowest 
earners on £0-12,900, paying £210 per annum.  A measure which had been developed 
to help employees with the costs would introduce a salary sacrifice arrangement in line 
with HRMC guidance.  Under the salary sacrifice rules, although employees would pay 
the full gross amount, the HMRC rule allowed for a tax break, which would cost 
employees less in their net pay in the long run.  
 
Consideration had been given for those employees working part time and the costs had 
been set at a pro-rata basis in conjunction with salary banding, which were detailed in 
Appendix A, on page 14 of the committee report, rate table 1.   
 
Members were advised that there would be an occasional user’s season ticket scheme 
introduced to help employees that did not wish to drive their car and this would also 
encourage employees to cycle or walk to work. This supported the Council’s 
environmental objectives. The season parking tickets would be available to employees 
and would cost £2.30 per day.  
 

 Members were advised that the report, which had been circulated prior to the 
 announcement of the HMRC change, detailed that the business mileage rates had 
 been standardised at 40p as part of the cost saving measures. Members were 
 informed that the rate was to change to 45p in line the new HMRC rate. 
 
 Members were advised that to encourage the environmental aspects, cycles and 
 motorcycles would continue to be allowed to park for free. 
 

The Travel and Subsistence policy was to introduce of the removal of the essential car 
allowance for employees.  In order to support the removal it was recognised that some 
employees did need to use their cars for work purposes.  Whilst introducing the parking 
scheme and the reduction of the mileage allowance that could be claimed, it would be 
necessary to introduce free parking to employees that had been identified as key 
users, where it was critical that they used their car for work purposes.   
 
The key users criteria detailed on page 19 of Appendix B to the committee report had 
been developed in conjunction with the Union to identify employees that fell into the 
key user’s status, such as Social Workers.  Employees that received an essential car 
allowance payment would qualify for a free parking pass.  Although a third of users 
were still under consideration. 

 
Members were advised that page 11 of the Travel and Subsistence policy provided 
further information on how the salary sacrifice scheme worked in relation to parking 
charges.  Employees could choose whether to pay under the salary sacrifice scheme 
or pay the full gross rate.  
 
The Acting Head of Human Resources addressed the Committee and stated that 
throughout the process, communications with the Trade Unions had been positive with 
regards to how to take forward the changes to terms and conditions. As a consequence 
of the changes, many jobs would be saved.  
 

2



Members commented that the work carried out by the Trade Unions and Council 
employees throughout the consultation with regards to moving forward the proposals 
in order to identify savings and save jobs, was to be commended. 
 
In a response to a query raised by Members, the Acting Head of Human Resources 
confirmed that under section 4.5 of the report, it should state ‘opting to take part in the 
Car Park Scheme’ and not ‘opting to take part in the Childcare Voucher Scheme’. 
 
In response to a further question from Members about the terms conditions under 
point 5 of the Learning and Development section, the Acting Head of Human 
Resources confirmed that there had been no change to the existing Learning and 
Development policy and that details about parking arrangements needed to be 
incorporated in the Travel and Subsistence policy. 
 
The Acting Head of Human Resources confirmed that a cycle to work scheme was to 
be introduced and as an incentive there would be the chance for employees to 
purchase bicycles at a discounted price.  
 
Members questioned how essential car users had been identified and in response the 
Acting Head of Human Resources advised that an exercise had been carried out 
which involved contacting each department in order to identify the volume of miles 
claimed by essential users, this information had then undergone a consistency check. 
The Acting Head of Human Resources added that going forward; there would be a 
well defined process for any employee who thought that they would qualify for a free 
essential user car park pass.  The applicant would need to justify and provide 
evidence to support their application, which would be presented before a validation 
panel whose member’s would consist of Human Resources representatives, Trade 
Union representatives and Council Directorate representation.  There would be an 
appeal process in place in the event of an application being turned down. 
 
In a response to a question raised by Members about the removal of the childcare 
voucher scheme in paragraph 4.12 of the report, the Acting Head of Human 
Resources advised that as a part of the package of the terms and condition changes, 
it had been appropriate to remove the second level of childcare vouchers scheme 
which the Council operated and move it to the salary sacrifice scheme.  The 41 people 
affected by the change had been written to and advised accordingly.  
 
In a response to a question raised by Members about incentives for employees to use 
public transport, walk or cycle to work, The Acting Head of Human Resources advised 
that the Council had focussed on implementing the new car park pass scheme and 
Travel and Subsistence policy, but would explore alternative travel to work options 
with the Council’s Travel Choice Team. 

 
In a response to a question raised by Members about the car sharing scheme outlined 
on page 13 of the report, the Acting Head of Human Resources updated that one 
employee would apply for the car parking pass in their name and the pass issued 
would contain up to 4 registration numbers and that the pass would only be able to be 
used in one car at any time. 
 
In a response to a question raised by Members, the Acting Head of Human Resources 
advised that employees could park in all car parks; however, there was to be a 
premium rate for the car parks which were more convenient and carried a higher 
parking charge. 
 
 
 
 

3



RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1) to implement the changes to the terms and conditions of employment relating     

to: 
 

i) the implementation of a parking charge for staff; 
ii) the removal of the essential car user allowance; 
iii) changing the business mileage rate that can be claimed; and 
iv) the removal of the salary subsidy childcare voucher scheme 

 
2) to agree to the implementation of the following Employment Policies: 
 

i) Travel and Subsistence Policy (attached at Appendix A); 
ii) Car Parking Permit Salary Sacrifice Scheme (attached at Appendix B); 
and 

iii) Key User Status Guidance (attached at Appendix C) 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
The changes to terms and conditions and policies would help to ensure that the 
Council was able to meet its Medium Term Financial Plan and would reduce the 
amount of redundancies required by 60 full time equivalent positions.   

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
3.00pm - 3.45 pm 

4



 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

28 JULY 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Gr Uff Marco Cereste – Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Irene Walsh – Cabinet Member for Community 
Cohesion, Safety and Women’s Enterprise 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Kealey -  Acting Head of Human Resources Tel.  (01733) 384500 

 

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N/A 

 
That the Employment Committee; 

 
1.  Agrees to implement the following Employment Policies: 
 

i)  Disciplinary Policy and Procedure (Appendix A) 
ii) Grievance Policy and Procedure (Appendix B) 
iii) Appeals Policy and Procedure (Appendix C) 
iv) Redundancy Policy (Appendix D) 
 

2.  Agrees to the above Disciplinary, Grievance and Appeals Policy and Procedures being used 
to replace the procedures incorporated into Director and Head of Service contracts of 
employment (see current template - Appendix E).   

 
3.  Agrees to the statutory changes to policy and procedures relating to: 
 

11.1  Retirement Policy (Appendix F)  
11.2  Childcare Voucher Scheme (Appendix G)   
11.3  WorkLife Balance Policy (Appendix H) 

 
4.  Approves the Cycle to Work Scheme (Appendix I) 

 
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following a referral from the Joint 
Consultative Forum on 27th June 2011.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies.  

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.1 

‘to appoint Directors and Heads of Service, and determine terms and conditions of 
employment, 2.3.1.2 ‘to determine employee procedures, including dismissal 

5



procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to determine local terms and conditions of employment for 
employees’.  

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

  
4. BACKGROUND 

 

4.1 The policies below have been prioritised for approval due to the need to maintain up to date 
 and legal employment policies. 

 

i)  Disciplinary Policy and Procedure – Appendix A 
 
The previous Disciplinary Procedure and Rules were agreed at Employment Committee 
on 10th January 2008.   
 
The principles of this new policy are broadly the same but the list of what constitutes 
misconduct or gross misconduct has been updated to reflect current employment issues.    
 
The new policy is accompanied by a Disciplinary Procedure that both managers and 
employees can follow to ensure compliance with the ACAS Code of Practice 1 on 
Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures and leading case law.   
 
The section on Appeals has been lifted and incorporated into a separate Appeals Policy 
and Procedure (see iii) below). 

 
ii) Grievance Policy and Procedure Appendix B 

 
The previous Grievance Procedure was agreed at Employment Committee on 17th 
September 2008.   
 
The principles of this new policy are broadly the same but the current procedure refers to 
use of a modified procedure which has been superseded by the ACAS Code of Practice 
1 on Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures.   
 
The new policy is accompanied by a Grievance Procedure that both managers and 
employees can follow to ensure compliance with the ACAS Code of Practice 1 on 
Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures and leading case law.   
 
There is also reference to employees raising a joint grievance where more than one 
employee is affected by an issue and the effect of decisions regarding these types of 
grievance.   
 
In addition the Grievance Policy and Procedure incorporates grievances related to 
bullying and harassment rather than having this as a separate policy ‘Dignity at Work’ – 
which will be withdrawn following implementation of this policy and procedure.   
 
The section on Appeals has been lifted and incorporated into a separate Appeals Policy 
and Procedure (see below iv)). 
 

iii) Appeals Policy and Procedure – Appendix C 
 
This is a new policy and procedure and provides consistency over appeals previously 
referred to within individual policies/procedures.  There are variations between each 
policy i.e. length of time in which to appeal, hear the appeals etc. which causes 
confusion.  The aim of this Policy is to have a standard format for any type of Appeal 
which will achieve a greater level of consistency. 
 

6



The new policy ensures compliance with the ACAS Code of Practice 1 on Disciplinary 
and Grievance Procedures.   

 
iv) Redundancy Policy – Appendix D 

 
The previous Managing Change Policy was agreed at Employment Committee in 
September 2008.  This policy will replace the Managing Change Policy.  The 
Redundancy Policy will be supported by managers guidance on how to consult with staff 
whose posts are being made redundant, how to consult with staff where a post is 
available but a selection pool process is being followed and also guidance for managers 
on how to use selection criteria for those staff placed in a selection pool. 
 
A new section has been included within the policy stating that employees made 
redundant will not be able to rejoin the council within 12 months of the effective date of 
termination, regardless of their rejoining employment status/capacity, unless permission 
is given and the enhanced redundancy portion of the redundancy payment is repaid in 
full. 

 
v) Changes to Directors/Heads of Service terms and conditions of employment 

 
Currently the contract template for Directors and Heads of Service detail a Disciplinary 
and Grievance Procedure (see Appendix E).  Changes to the disciplinary procedure 
require 6 months notice and therefore if agreed, the appropriate 6 month notice period of 
changes to terms and conditions will be issued to Directors and Heads of Service. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The joint Trade Unions have been consulted and the statutory policies were agreed at the 
meeting of the Joint Consultative Forum on 27th June 2011 with an additional extension 
given for further comments on the non-statutory changes to be given by Friday 1st July 
2011.   

 
6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 These proposed changes to terms and conditions and policies will help to ensure 

that the council maintains up to date and legal employment policies.  
 

7.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 These proposed changes to terms and conditions and policies will help to ensure 

that the council maintains up to date and legal employment policies.  
 
8.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1  The policies were considered against (a) those published by some other local government 
 employers, (b) template policies from legal bodies plus (c) the existing policy, to ensure it 
 was a sensible, fair approach which took account of current legislation.    
 
9.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1  These policies will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and will be amended from time to time 
 to ensure legal compliance. 
 
10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
10.1  Initial Equality Impact Assessments have been compiled for the Redundancy, Retirement, 
 Disciplinary, Grievance and Appeals Policy and Procedures which are available on 
 request.  No adverse impacts were identified and therefore progression to a full 
 assessment was not required. 
  
 

7



11.  OTHER ITEMS FOR INFORMATION - Statutory changes to policy and procedures 

  
11.1 Retirement Policy – Appendix F 

 
From 6 April 2011 the council was no longer able to issue notifications of retirement to 
employees on the basis of the (now repealed) default retirement age provisions. The 
statutory retirement procedure has also been abolished, although it remains operative in 
respect of retirements properly notified to employees on or before 5 April 2011 for which 
managers guidance is attached for information. The changes do not mean that an individual 
can no longer retire, but that the decision as to whether or not to retire, and the timing of 
retirement, is now a matter of choice for him or her rather than being the employer’s 
decision. 

 
The previous Retirement Policy agreed at Employment Committee on 17th September 2008 
will be withdrawn and replaced with Appendix F which predominantly focuses on flexible 
retirement.   

 
The Government advised that it is still possible for employers to operate a compulsory 
retirement age if this can be justified.  However research by the Local Government 
Employers Association indicated that the majority of local authorities already accept the 
majority of requests to work beyond retirement age and legal opinion is that it will be difficult 
to justify a compulsory retirement age.  The new policy reflects these responses by stating 
that the council does not operate a compulsory retirement age. 

 
11.2 Childcare Voucher Scheme 

 
This scheme, attached as Appendix G for information, has been updated in line with tax 
changes to reflect the up dated rates/amounts that can be paid into the scheme and the tax 
implications of doing this and changes to the scheme administration. 

   
11.3 Work
[...]
hreat of physical violence; 
Ø A serious or unlawful act of discrimination, bullying, harassment or victimisation 

whether on grounds of sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, religion or belief, 
age or otherwise; 

Ø Serious acts of insubordination, rudeness or inappropriate behaviour towards or in 
the presence of council members or employees, contractors or partnership 
workers, service users or members of the public; 

Ø Theft or unauthorised removal of property belonging to the council, council 
members or employees, contractors or partnership workers, service users or 
members of the public; 

Ø Fraud, deception, deliberate falsification of timesheets, bonus or expense claims, 
or abuse of the Flexible Working Hours scheme; 

Ø False statements made in support of an application for employment or promotion 
and which are material to the success of the application or the level of 
remuneration payable;  

Ø Failure to disclose unspent convictions (or, in respect of posts which are exempt 
from the provisions of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1975, any conviction, 
whether spent or otherwise) whether incurred before or after appointment; 

Ø Requesting or accepting money or other consideration as an inducement or in 
return for use of council property or resources, the provision of council services, the 
making of council adjudications or decisions, the placing of council orders/contracts 
or the showing of favour or otherwise the conferring a benefit by or on behalf of the 
council;  

Ø Abuse of position for private advantage or satisfaction of self or others; 
Ø Deliberate damage to or misuse or sabotage of property, equipment or systems 

belonging to the council, its members, employees, contractors, partnerships or 
service users; 

Ø Deliberate damage to or misuse of council property or name, deliberate damage to 
the council’s interests or conduct likely to discredit the council or bring it in to 
disrepute; 

Ø Inappropriate use of social netwo
[...]
% 

5 years  Negligible 2% 

6 years & over Negligible Negligible 

 

61



APPENDIX I 

Cycle To Work Scheme  

21.06.11 

 

Human Resources  

Peterborough City Council 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 

 
9.0  What happens if an employee takes unpaid leave? 
 
If an employee takes unpaid leave, including maternity and sickness leave, the 
council may suspend the salary sacrifice payments and extend the salary 
sacrifice/hire period for the number of unpaid months. However, this period will not 
be extended for more than 6 months beyond the initial 12 month hire period, and 
after 18 months from the start of the salary sacrifice/hire period, the full balance will 
become payable to the council. 
 
10.0  What happens if an employee leaves their job or is made redundant? 
 
Once signed, the Hire Agreement is non-cancellable following a cooling-off period of 
7 working days following collection of the goods. This means that if an employee 
leaves or is made redundant from their employment during the hire period they are 
obliged to pay the remaining salary sacrifice amount in full from net pay i.e. without 
any tax exemptions.  Any outstanding balance will be deducted from the employee’s 
final salary.  If the employee’s final net salary payment is insufficient to meet the 
remaining hire charges then they will be required to pay the council the outstanding 
balance within 14 days. 
 
11.0  Further information/contact details  
 
Further information is available through the Cyclescheme Ltd website at 
http://www.cyclescheme.co.uk, by email employee-support@cyclescheme.co.uk 
or through their helpline on 0844 879 5101. 

Alternatively you can contact HR Support at Manor Drive.  

62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2011
	4 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	110728 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix A
	110728 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix B
	110728 - Employ

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 28 July 2011 

 
Members Present: Councillors Benton (Chairman), Lamb (Vice Chairman), Fitzgerald, 

Holdich, Seaton 
 
Officers Present: Mike Kealey, Acting Head of HR 
  Amy Brown, Solicitor 
  Lisa Trowbridge, Senior HR Advisor Policy Development 
  Karen Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
  Rona Hendry, Branch Secretary UNISON 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 
 
  Apologies were received from Councillor Miners. 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2011 
   
  The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2011, were agreed as a true and 
 accurate record. 
 
 Councillor Holdich commented on the policy which had been introduced for the Staff 
 Car Parking Charges Scheme and requested that a review be conducted to establish 
 if it had been allocated on a fair basis for all staff including care workers employed by 
 service providers, council employees and teachers employed directly through the 
 schools and whether the scheme was working towards meeting the saving 
 objectives.   
 

 Councillor Fitzgerald also commented that there seemed to be some 
 discrepancies and teething problems over who was being charged for car parking. 
 Councillor Fitzgerald further commented that a review of non-city centre locations 
 should be undertaken. 
 

 Members were advised that there had been three non city centre locations 
 where the Council was experiencing some issues in terms of implementation and that 
 in some cases staff were parking legally on the surrounding roads.  Mike Kealey, 
 Acting Head of HR, advised that the scheme was working well with the exception of 
 those few areas.   
 

 It was agreed that the Car Parking Scheme would be reviewed to establish if a fair 
 system had been implemented. 
 
4.  Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 
 The Committee received a report and presentation from the Acting Head of 
 Human Resources, Mike Kealey, on a number of employment policies following a 
 referral from the Joint Consultative Forum, which had met on 27 June 2011. 
  



 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement changes to 
 employee terms and conditions as appended to the report, thus ensuring that the 
 Council maintained up to date and legal employment policies.  
 
 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
 
 The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
 

• Clarification was sought on the definition of what constituted serious 
misconduct, gross misconduct, acts of insubordination, less serious acts of 
insubordination and the abuse of working hours?  Members were advised that 
the wording applied to any incident depending on what the circumstances 
were at the time it had occurred and that it was hard to legislate against a 
manager’s interpretation.  Part of the support provided by Human Resources 
for the process would involve consistency checks which would include working 
alongside the Council’s Legal Department. 

• A question was raised about how policies would be implemented for teachers 
currently employed directly by the schools and whether a fair and consistent 
approach inline with the Council would be taken to deal with disciplinary 
matters?  Members were advised that the Council’s Human Resources team 
would share the policies with the Education Personnel Management which 
advised on Human Resources  for schools and that the policies would 
eventually need to be signed of by the Joint Education Unions. The Trade 
Union representative further advised Members that the Voyager and Thomas 
Deacon schools had adopted the employment policies. 

• Clarification was sought over whether Human Resources would include some 
wording within the disciplinary policy to protect the Council’s name being 
brought into disrepute by staff using social web sites?  Members were advised 
that the disciplinary policy did include wording to this effect.   

• Further clarification was sought on how the Council would manage comments 
made by staff whilst not on duty?  Members were advised that wording was 
included in the policy to protect the Council from any deliberate damage to or 
use of council property or name or conduct which was likely to discredit the 
Council even whilst a member of staff was not on duty. 

• Members commented that there should be a time limit set for the grievance 
and disciplinary process and that a checking mechanism should be introduced 
to ensure that action had taken place within a six month period.  Members 
were advised that the disciplinary policy did outline that all cases for 
disciplinary and grievances would be dealt with promptly.  There were some 
circumstances where a case would involve a Police investigation, which would 
need to be completed before the internal investigation was dealt with. 

• A query was raised as to whether there were current arrangements for 
documenting grievance meetings and signing off this documentation?  
Members were advised that although it was not normal practise to document 
these meetings it was advised that the aggrieved member of staff could 
arrange for a companion to take notes. 

• Clarification was sought regarding when the policies were updated last and 
whether they were only being updated as the legislation had changed? 
Members were advised that policies were changed as the employment law 
changed. 

 
 Following comments and questions from Members, the Acting Head of Human 
 Resources advised that going forward work would be undertaken to build in 
 measures for the disciplinary policies to ensure a set timescale and reporting 
 mechanism for the disciplinary and grievance process. Members were advised that 
 notes would also be taken of all grievance, disciplinary and appeal meetings and the 
 sign process for these notes would be addressed. 



   
 Redundancy Policy 
 
 The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
 

• Clarification was sought regarding the circumstances where it was proposed 
 to re-hire a redundant member of staff within 12 months of their leaving date 
 and why the money would need to be paid back and whether their 
 employment rights would be reinstated?  Members were advised that for the 
 first four weeks under the modification order the full redundancy payment 
 would be repaid. However, for some benefits, such as the calculation of any 
 future redundancy payment, the original continuous service date would be 
 used. The policy change proposed took this a stage further for any employee 
 who was permitted to return after 4 weeks but before the expiry of 12 months 
 in that they, would be required to pay back the redundancy “enhancement” 
 part of the settlement. They would not however be given the same benefit 
 regarding continuous service for the calculation of certain employee 
 benefits as the modification order provided. The aim was to introduce fair 
 measures for staff returning to work with Peterborough City Council 

• It was commented that it might look like the Council had laid staff off for a 
 short period to save money?  Members were advised that there had been 
 cases where people were coming back into re-employment with Peterborough 
 City Council and that a controlled procedure needed to be adopted for 
 managing the return of redundant staff within the first 12 months. 

 
 
 Following comments from Members, It was agreed that Human Resources 
 would report back to the Employment Committee on a regular basis on staff that had 
 returned to work with Peterborough City Council within the 12 month period of being 
 made redundant.  
 
 Retirement Policy 
 
 The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
 

• Clarification was sought over whether the changes to the Retirement Policy 
were only statutory ones?  Members were advised that all changes were 
statutory. 

 
 Cycling Policy 
  
 The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
  

• Clarification was sought over whether the cycle to work bike scheme also 
applied to Councillors and Vivacity employees?  The Acting Head of Human 
Resources advised that a scheme was already in place for Vivacity staff. 
Regrettably, Councillors were not eligible to participate under HMRC rules as 
they were not employees of the Council. 

• Members commented that the Council should ensure that its policies and 
procedures on employment should be included within the invitation to tender 
process for outsourced services and that any successful company should take 
on the policies and procedures as part of their internal practises. 

 
 Following comments and questions from Members, the Acting Head of Human 
 Resources advised that in future reports to the Committee regarding changes in 
 employee policies and procedures, it would be highlighted as to whether the change 
 in the policy was being made for statutory reasons. 



 
 The Branch Secretary for UNISON relayed thanks to Staff and Councillors of 
 Peterborough City Council for general support provided to the union.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
  
  The Employment Committee agreed: 
 
   1) to implement the following Employment Policies: 
 

i) Disciplinary Policy and Procedure (Appendix A); 
ii) Grievance Policy and Procedure (Appendix B); 
iii) Appeals Policy and Procedure (Appendix C); and 
iv) Redundancy Policy (Appendix D) 

 
 2) to the above Disciplinary, Grievance and Appeals Policy and Procedures being 

used to replace the procedures incorporated into Director and Head of Service 
contracts of employment (current template - Appendix E).   

 
 3)  to the statutory changes to policy and procedures relating to: 
 

 11.1  Retirement Policy (Appendix F);  
 11.2  Childcare Voucher Scheme (Appendix G); and  
 11.3  Work Life Balance Policy (Appendix H) 

 
 4)  to approve the Cycle to Work Scheme (Appendix I) 
 
  Reasons for the decision: 
 
  The changes to the Employee Policies and Procedures would help to ensure that the 
 Council was able to maintain up to date and legal employment policies. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman  
             3.00pm - 4.17pm 


